FILED 4/24/2020 DOCUMENT NO. 02198-2020 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. DOCKET NO. 20190071-WS ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0118A-PAA-WS ISSUED: April 24, 2020

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On April 20, 2020, we issued Order No. PSC-2020-0118-PAA-WS, by which we approved a rate increase for Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. However, there is a scrivener's error that requires correction. At page 24, in Section 12, the first and second sentences of the second paragraph should read:

We find that the appropriate initial customer deposits for the single family residential 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size shall be \$40 for water and shall remain \$44 for wastewater. The initial customer deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes shall be two times the average estimated bill for water.

Therefore, Order No. PSC-2020-0118-PAA-WS is amended to add "single family" in front of the word "residential," and to remove the word "quarterly" after "estimated" at the locations indicated above. Correspondingly, Order No. PSC-2020-0118-PAA-WS is also amended in an Ordering Paragraph on page 28, at paragraph three, to match the corrections made above. The Ordering Paragraph should read:

ORDERED that the appropriate initial customer deposits for Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc.'s single family residential 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size is \$40 for water and shall remain \$44 for wastewater. The initial customer deposit for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes shall be two times the average estimated bill for water.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-2020-0118-PAA-WS is hereby amended as reflected herein. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-2020-0118-PAA-WS is reaffirmed in all other respects.

ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0118A-PAA-WS DOCKET NO. 20190071-WS PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 24th day of April, 2020.

ADAM J. TETZMAN Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

AJW